operations are not materially different from First National Bank’s full year 2013 results of operations presented on a pro forma basis.

The notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements describe the pro forma amounts and adjustments presented
below. THIS PRO FORMA DATA IS NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OF THE OPERATING RESULTS THAT THE COMPANY WOULD HAVE
ACHIEVED HAD IT COMPLETED THE RESPECTIVE FIRST NATIONAL BANK AND SUMMIT MERGER TRANSACTIONS AS OF JANUARY 1,
2013 AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS REPRESENTATIVE OF FUTURE OPERATIONS.

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information presented below is based on, and should be read together with, the
historical financial information of the Company, Summit and First National Bank included in or incorporated by reference in this proxy
statement/prospectus as of and for the indicated periods.

15

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2013

16

Bank of the
Ozarks, Inc.

Historical

Summit
Bancorp, Inc.

Historical
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 195,094   $ 36,208   $ (42,424)(a)   $ 184,996

   (3,882)(b)
Federal funds sold and interest earning assets   881   58,354   (150)(c)   59,085

Cash and cash equivalents   195,975   94,562   (46,456)   244,081
Investment securities   669,384   264,009   (170)(c)   933,223
Loans and leases, including purchased non-covered loans   3,005,288   777,507   (32,086)(d)   3,750,709
Loans covered by FDIC loss share agreements   351,791   —   —   351,791
Allowance for loan and lease losses   (42,945)   (13,687)   13,687(e)   (42,945)

Net loans   3,314,134   763,820   (18,399)   4,059,555
FDIC loss share receivable   71,854   —   —   71,854
Premises and equipment, net   245,472   14,169   (966)(f)   258,675
Foreclosed assets not covered by FDIC loss share agreements   11,851   3,392   (1,193)(d)   14,050
Foreclosed assets covered by FDIC loss share agreements   37,960   —   —   37,960
Accrued interest receivable   14,359   4,788   —   19,147
Bank owned life insurance   143,473   33,066   —   176,539
Goodwill   5,243   —   94,088(g)   99,331
Other intangible assets, net   13,915   —   11,844(h)   25,759
Other, net   63,448   10,200   8,776(i)   82,424

Total assets   $ 4,787,068   $ 1,188,006   $ 47,524   $6,022,598

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Deposits:

Demand non-interest bearing   $ 746,320   $ 139,426   $ —   885,746
Savings and interest bearing transaction   2,073,497   462,533   —   2,536,030
Time   897,210   391,740   5,100(j)   1,294,050

Total deposits   3,717,027   993,699   5,100   4,715,826
Repurchase agreements   53,103   11,402   —   64,505
Other borrowings   280,895   42,303   3,200(k)   326,398
Subordinated debentures   64,950   —   —   64,950
FDIC clawback payable   25,897   —   —   25,897
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   16,768   5,631   4,501(l)   26,900

Total liabilities   4,158,640   1,053,035   12,801   5,224,476

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   369   62   (62)(m)   393

   24(a)
Additional paid-in capital   143,385   60,260   (60,260)(m)   313,055

   169,670(a)
Retained earnings   484,876   76,158   (76,158)(m)   484,876
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (3,672)   (995)   995(m)   (3,672)
Treasury stock   —   (514)   514(m)   —

Total stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling interest   624,958   134,971   34,723   794,652
Noncontrolling interest   3,470   —   —   3,470

Total stockholders’ equity   628,428   134,971   34,723   798,122

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 4,787,068   $ 1,188,006   $ 47,524   $6,022,598

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Bank of the
Ozarks, Inc.

Historical

Summit
Bancorp, Inc.

Historical

Summit
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

The First
National

Bank Of Shelby
Historical (1)

First
National

Bank
Pro forma

Adjustments
(2)

Aggregate
Pro forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:

Loans and leases, including
purchased non-covered loans   $ 144,227   $ 37,260   $ 8,236(n)   $ 189,723   $ 11,255   $ 2,824   $ 203,802

Covered loans   45,122   —   —   45,122   —   —   45,122
Investment securities:

Taxable   6,838   2,268   —   9,106   1,273   —   10,379
Tax-exempt   15,933   5,788   —   21,721   —   —   21,721

Other   33   704   —   737   112   —   849

Total interest income   212,153   46,020   8,236   266,409   12,640   2,824   281,873
Interest expense:

Deposits   6,104   5,717   (2,600)(o)   9,221   2,571   (2,176)   9,616
Repurchase agreements   30   38   —   68   157   —   225
Other borrowings   10,780   1,561   (1,050)(p)   11,291   231   —   11,522
Subordinated debentures   1,720   —   —   1,720   —   —   1,720

Total interest expense   18,634   7,316   (3,650)   22,300   2,959   (2,176)   23,083

Net interest income   193,519   38,704   11,886   244,109   9,681   5,000   258,790
Provision for loan and lease losses   12,075   2,400   —   14,475   (870)   —   13,605

Net interest income
after provision   181,444   36,304   11,886   229,634   10,551   5,000   245,185

Non-interest income:
Service charges on deposit

accounts   21,644   5,418   —   27,062   1,538   —   28,600
Mortgage lending income   5,626   1,588   —   7,214   488   —   7,702
Trust income   4,096   419   —   4,515   750   —   5,265
Bank owned life insurance

income   4,529   938   —   5,467   —   —   5,467
Accretion of FDIC loss share

payable, net of amortization
of FDIC clawback payable   7,171   —   —   7,171   —   —   7,171

Other income from loss share
and purchased non-covered
loans   13,153   —   —   13,153   —   —   13,153

Net gains (losses) on investment
securities   161   —   —   161   —   —   161

Gains (losses) on sales of other
assets   9,386   —   —   9,386   —   —   9,386

Gain on merger and acquisition
transaction   1,061   —   —   1,061   —   —   1,061

Other   5,110   476   —   5,586   826   —   6,412

Total non-interest income   71,937   8,839   —   80,776   3,602   —   84,378

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits   64,825   18,768   —   83,593   5,403   —   88,996
Net occupancy and equipment   18,710   4,875   (200)(q)   23,385   1,520   (166)   24,739
Other operating expenses   42,534   5,345   2,369(r)   50,248   14,481   735   65,464

Total non-interest expenses   126,069   28,988   2,169   157,226   21,404   569   179,199

Income before taxes   127,312   16,155   9,717   153,184   (7,251)   4,431   150,364
Provision for income taxes   40,148   2,451   3,751(s)   46,350   1   (1,089)   45,262

Net income (loss)   87,164   13,704   5,966   106,834   (7,252)   5,520   105,102
Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest   (29)   —   —   (29)   —   —   (29)

Net income (loss)
available to common
stockholders   $ 87,135   $ 13,704   $ 5,966   $ 106,805   $ (7,252)   $ 5,520   $ 105,073

Basic earnings per common
share:

Earnings (loss) per share   $ 2.42   $ 2.24   $ 2.78   $ (18.13)   $ 2.68
Weighted average shares

17

outstanding (thousands)   35,955   6,108   38,403   400   39,136
Diluted earnings per common

share:
Earnings (loss) per share   $ 2.41   $ 2.22   $ 2.76   $ (18.13)   $ 2.67
Weighted average shares

outstanding (thousands)   36,201   6,175   38,649   400   39,382

(1) Includes the historical results of operations for First National Bank for the six months ended June 30, 2013.